PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315477	B. WING _		C 08/29/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>'</u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/20/2024
CAREONE	E AT WAYNE			493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLÉTION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00	
F 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier	quirements for Long Term	FΟ	00	
F 658 SS=D	Requirements for Lon Complaint investigation during this survey. Desurvey. Services Provided Met CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Comprostrees Provided as outlined by the commustical Meet professional straight This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determine consistently follow stawith regards to ensuring survey.	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ag-Term Care Facilities. ons were also completed efficiencies were cited for this eet Professional Standards (i) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, apprehensive care plan, estandards of quality. It is not met as evidenced and interview, and recorded the facility failed to andards of clinical practice	F 6	1. Resident #338 did not take the on the eve	9/12/24 9/12/24 ning of (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 09/15/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

OLIVILIV	OT OIL MEDIO, ILL G	WIEDIO/ ND CEITVICEC				<u> </u>	3. 0000 000 1
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	` ' /	SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILD	_			С
		315477	B. WING			l	/29/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	123/2024
					93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD		
CAREONE	E AT WAYNE			W	VAYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 1	F	658			
. 555		sidents, Resident # 338,	'	000			
		lication administration.			8/28/24, the attending physician for		
	obcorved daming med				Resident #338 was notified of the		
	This deficient practice	e was evidenced by the			resident's refusal of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	
	following:	•			on the evening of NEXO	r 26.4	
					by the Director of Nursing.		
		sey Statutes Annotated, Title					
		ing Board. The Nurse			The Director of Nursing clarified nursing	g	
	"The practice of nursi	tate of New Jersey states:			documentation to include the was refused or	,	
		defined as diagnosing and			NJ Ex Order 26.4()	!	
	•	onses to actual and potential					
		al health problems, through			LPN#2 was educated on the Policy title	ed,	
		efinding, health teaching,			"Administering Oral Medications," which		
	health counseling, an	nd provision of care			includes but is not limited to, the		
		orative of life and wellbeing,			procedure to remain with the resident u	ıntil	
		al regimens as prescribed by			all medications have been taken; in		
	a licensed or otherwis	se legally authorized			addition, to notify the supervisor if the		
	physician or dentist."				resident refuses, the procedure.		
	Reference: New Jers	sey Statutes Annotated, Title			The NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		
		ing Board. The Nurse			was immediately disposed of as per po	licv	
		tate of New Jersey states:			with use of a drug buster.	,	
		ing as a licensed practical			_		
	nurse is defined as p				Resident #338 had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		
	responsibilities within				related to this practice.		
		ng the patient and family					
		ough health teaching, health			2.		
	restorative care, unde	sion of supportive and			All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.		
		censed or otherwise legally			The Director of Nursing provided		
	authorized physician				in-service education to LPN#1 on the		
	, ,				policy and procedure for Disposal of		
	1. On 8/28/24 at 10:0	00 AM, the surveyor			Non-Hazardous Medications.		
		ed Practical Nurse (LPN) #1					
		n to Resident #338. The			3.		
	_ ·	d by the surveyor entered the			The Director of Nursing provided LPN#		
		approached the resident's			with in-service education on the policy	and	
	bedside.Resident#3	338 handed the LPN #1 a			procedure for Administering Oral		

OLIVILIV	O T OIT WILDIO, TITL O	WEDIO/ ND CEITVICES				CIVID IT	3. 0000 000 1
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	' '	SURVEY PLETED
			7 BOILDI	_			С
		315477	B. WING				/29/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAREONE	AT WAYNE			49	93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD		
CARLONE	- AI WAINE			W	VAYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	The resident stated the LPN #1 because they NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) medicine cup from the administered the rout resident was schedul threw out the medicine	ith NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 In from the bedside table. They were handing it to the yorgot to take the (1)]. The LPN #1 took the	F	658	Medications. The Director of Nursing provided in-service education to all nurses on the policy and procedure of "Administering Oral Medications." Education included was not limited to: remain with the resident until all medications have bee taken; and notify the supervisor and attending physician if the resident refute the procedure"	l but n	
	the room about the m capsule. The LPN #1 about the medication resident. The LPN #1 from last night's nurse	nedicine cup with the stated she did not know , and she did not give to the stated it could have been e, but she was not sure. The ed medication should not be			The Director of Nursing provided in-service education to all nurses on the policy for "Discarding and Destroying Medications" which included but was relimited to the disposal of medications in the Drug Buster drug disposal system.	iot n	
	medicine cup with the accompanied by the resident's room. The garbage bag that con the capsule from the	the LPN #1 about where the e capsule was. The LPN #1 surveyor returned to the LPN #1 retrieved the plastic stained the medicine cup with garbage bin. The surveyor in the medicine cup in the			4. The Pharmacy Consultant will conduct monthly medication observations for two nurses per month x 12 months, then on nurse per month on an on-going basis	vo ne	
	plastic bag. The LPN from the resident's ro medication. On 8/28/24 at 11:00 A	#1 removed the plastic bag som and disposed of the AM, the surveyor interviewed			The results of the observations will be provided to the Director of Nursing, Administrator, as well as the QAPI committee monthly for review and follow-up as needed.		
	at the resident's beds surveyor informed the concerns. The strong s and provide additional	ministered should not be left side by the nurses. The e of the above stated she would follow up			The Director of Nursing or designee w conduct random audits of four nurses week on rotating shifts to ensure the nurse remains with the resident until a medications are taken. Audits will be conducted weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months, then quarterly x 2	per	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315477	B. WING _			C 08/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470	•	00/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	record (EHR) of Res The Admission Reco resident information) diagnoses that include , NJ Ex Order 26.4 A Comprehensive Mi assessment, a tool u of care, dated assessed the resider Interview Mental Sta #338 scored a sessident was NJ Ex Order A physician's order of 'NJ Ex Order 26. Capsule by mouth in A review of the Administration Record entry of NJ Ex Order by the nurse as adm [5 PM]. On 8/28/24 at 1:44 Presence of the surv U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and the service of the surv U.S. FOIA (b) (6)	ident #338. Ind (a summary of important Resident #338 had bed NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Inder 26.4(b)(1) , and (b)(1) Indicated the facility ausing a Brief tus (BIMS) test. Resident to f 15, which indicated the er 26.4(b)(1) Inder 26.4(b)(1) Give 1 Inder 26.4(b)(1) Give 1 Inder 26.4(b)(1) It was signed inistered on It was signed inistered on It was no the facility at this time. Inder 26.4(b)(1) It was no the facility at this time. In the evening for It was no the facility at this time. In the facility provided a control of the facility at this time. In the facility provided a control of the facility at this time. In the facility provided a control of the facility at this time. In the facility provided a control of the facility at this time. In the facility provided a written the found at Resident #338's control of the facility at the assigned was the assigned.	F6	quarters. Results of the audits will the Administrator, as well committee monthly for reviollow-up as needed. The QAPI committee meebasis.	as the QAPI view and	

		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315477	B. WING		C 08/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD VAYNE, NJ 07470	1 00/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 658	#2 gave Resident #33 did not observe the resident #338 did not medication. The surveyor reviewer policy titled, "Administial alast revised date of in the Procedure it resident until all medical Additionally it read Ur	38 the second capsule and esident take the medication. Everalled she did not know	F 658		
F 695 SS=D	S 483.25(i) Respirator tracheostomy care and tracheostomy care and tracheal succare, consistent with practice, the compreheare plan, the resider and 483.65 of this sul This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other fawas determined that the necessary S Ex Order estidents who were retreatments according This deficient practices	ry care, including and tracheal suctioning. It is that a resident who be, including tracheostomy stioning, is provided such professional standards of the include and preferences, including tracheostomy stioning, is provided such professional standards of the including tracheostomy stioning, is provided such professional standards of the including tracheostomy.	F 695	1. Resident # 35's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) and NJ Ex Order were immediately discarded New NJ Ex Order was provided. It was label and placed in a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The Patient Centered Care Plan was immediately updated for Resident #35	d. led

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315477	B. WING		C	0/0004	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	310477	1 2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/29	9/2024	
				493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD			
CAREONI	E AT WAYNE			WAYNE, NJ 07470			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Resident #35 lying in The surveyor asked in been changed weekly if the was being. The surveyor reviewer Resident #35 The resident's Admission is resident was admitted diagnoses that including NJ Ex Order 26.4 A review of the Composet (CMDS), an asset facilitate the manager Brief Interview for Me was was which indicated was was was was was was admitted to the manager of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) in Order 26.4(b) in Doccord A review of the Patier revealed there was not the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)	AM, the surveyor observed bed with the was not dated. Resident #35 if the was not know changed weekly. Add the medical records of the medical records of the facility with ed but were not limited to to the facility with ed but were not limited to to ment of care, revealed a status (BIMS) score and that the resident's that th	F	include Next order 26.4(b)(1) needs including be limited to physician's orders for treatment, i.e. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) are NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). Resident #35 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) related to this practice. 2. All residents have potential to be affected to this practice or residents with Practitioner Orders for Nebulizer treatments to ensure nebut treatment masks and tubing were datelean and stored as per policy. The Director of Nursing and Infection Preventionist provided in-service re-education to all nurses on the policand procedure for "Administering Medication through a Small Volume Nebulizer" which included but was not limited to labeling, dating and storage nebulizers. The Director of Nursing provided In-service re-education for nurses on importance of person-centered care to address residents' needs including not limited to respiratory care plans for residents receiving nebulizer treatments or incentive spirometry.	ected. all lizer ted, the of the plans g but or		
	A review of the Composet (CMDS), an assefacilitate the manager Brief Interview for Me was was which indicate was a	summary) reflected that the d to the facility with ed but were not limited to (b)(1) and were not limited to (b)(1) and were not limited to (c)(1) and were not limited to (d)(1) and were not limited to (e)(1) and were not limited to not not not not not not not not not		Preventionist conducted an audit of a residents with Practitioner Orders for Nebulizer treatments to ensure nebul treatment masks and tubing were datelean and stored as per policy. The Director of Nursing and Infection Preventionist provided in-service re-education to all nurses on the policand procedure for "Administering Medication through a Small Volume Nebulizer" which included but was not limited to labeling, dating and storage nebulizers. The Director of Nursing provided In-service re-education for nurses on importance of person-centered care to address residents' needs including not limited to respiratory care plans for residents receiving nebulizer treatments or incentive spirometry.	all lizer ted, cy the of the plans g but or ents		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315477	B. WING _			C / 29/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•		
CAREONE AT WAYNE			493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD			
CAREONE AT WATNE			WAYNE, NJ 07470			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
U.S. FOIA (b) (c) and that it should be all staff are aware of expectation of staff nurse should admir and then NJ Ex Coand equipment in a these tasks ensure NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and prevent infection." surveyor observed labeled and with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The Furthermore, she so NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the Furthermore, she so NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the Truthermore of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the Truthermo	7 AM, surveyor interviewed the 6) , he stated, "that all every Wednesday on night shift be labeled and dated to ensure of when it was done. My is to follow facility policy. The inster medication as ordered order 26.4(b)(1) labeled and dated bag. Doing is that the resident is not lakeeps the equipment clean to During the interview the sand the later 26.4(b)(1) in the cknowledge these findings. The resident had an later order 26.4(b)(1) in the cknowledge these findings. The resident had an later order 26.4(b) daily for later order 26.4(b)(1) later	F6	100% of residents with Practor nebulizer treatments and spirometry to ensure a responsive audits of all residents with producted for nebulizer treatments a respiratory care plan has Audits will be conducted we weeks, then monthly x 3 moresults of the audits provide Administrator and the QAP monthly x 3 months. The Infection Preventionist will conduct audits of all respiractitioner orders for nebulitubing are labeled and store policy. Audits will be conducted weeks, then monthly x 3 moresults of the audits provide Administrator and the QAP monthly x 3 moresults of the audits provide Administrator and the QAP monthly x 3 months. The QAPI committee meets will determine the need for and/or reporting.	d/or incentive biratory plan of e will conduct practitioner ents to ensure been initiated. Heekly x 3 onths with ed to the I committee or designee sidents with lizer izer masks and ed according to cted weekly x 3 onths with ed to the I committee I committee		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(
		315477	B. WING _			08/	29/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAREONE	AT WAYNE			49	93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD		
				w	/AYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page	÷7	F	695			
	through a Small Volume date of October 2010 as follows: Purpose: the purpose administer aerosolize safely and aseptically #27) Steps in the proof the nebulizer equipmen protocol, or: a) wash pieces with b) rinse with hot wast of place all pieces in isopropyl (rubbing) ald only rinse all pieces with bottled, or distilled); are allow to air dry. #29) When equipment a plastic bag with the date on it.	ter. n a bowl and cover with cohol, soak for 5 minutes. vith sterile water (NOT tap,					
F 880 SS=D	development and tran diseases and infection	ntrol blish and maintain an nd control program safe, sanitary and ent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ns.	F	880			9/12/24
	program. The facility must esta	orevention and control blish an infection prevention IPCP) that must include, at					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315477	B. WING			C 08/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470	·	00/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	reporting, investigat and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services user arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national si §483.80(a)(2) Writter procedures for the put are not limited to (i) A system of surver possible communication infections before the persons in the faciliti (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trato be followed to pre (iv) When and how is resident; including to (A) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstancemust prohibit emploid disease or infected contact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygien	tem for preventing, identifying, ing, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals inder a contractual upon the facility assessment grandards; and following tandards; and the individuals inder a contractual upon the facility assessment grandards; and following tandards; and following tandards; and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other sy; om possible incidents of asse or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a put not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the es under which the facility gives with a communicable skin lesions from direct ts or their food, if direct	F 88			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315477	B. WING				20/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010477			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/.	29/2024	
	10 113 211 011 001 1 21211				93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD			
CAREONE	AT WAYNE				VAYNE, NJ 07470			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	9	F	880				
	§483.80(a)(4) A systematic identified under the factorized actions take							
		lle, store, process, and sto prevent the spread of						
	IPCP and update their	view. oct an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. is not met as evidenced						
	pertinent facility docu that the facility failed infection control pract equipment (PPE) use possibility of spreadin	n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to: a.) follow appropriate tices for personal protective when exiting an voew to decrease the g infection for 1 of 4 nurses			LPN#1 was immediately provided in-service re-education, as well as a competency by the Director of Nursing the policies and procedures for "Enhanced Barrier Precautions" and "Personal Protective Equipment."	, on		
	b.) follow appropriate and perform appropri- indicated during meal	ication administration and, infection control practices ate hand hygiene as I service observation in 1 of or 1 of 2 staff observed			Resident #60 had signage on the door indicating Enhanced NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident #60 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	1)		
	following:	e was evidenced by the			related to this practice. Resident #338 had signage on the doo indicating NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)			
	and Prevention (CDC Count for Healthcare 1/8/2021, included, "With soap and water, water, apply the amount of the country of the second of the country of th	When cleaning your hands wet your hands first with unt of product			Resident #338 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) related to this practice. WISTOINTED Was immediately provided in-serv	ice		
	recommended by the	manufacturer to your			re-education by the Director of Nursing			

PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315477 R WING 08/29/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD CAREONE AT WAYNE **WAYNE, NJ 07470** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 10 F 880 hands, and rub your hands together vigorously for and Infection Preventionist (IP) on the at least 15 seconds, covering all surfaces of the policies of "Handwashing/Hand Hygiene," hands and fingers. Rinse your hands with water "Enhanced Barrier Precautions," and "Assisting the Resident with In-room and use disposable towels to dry." Meals." 1. On 8/28/24 at 9:28 AM, the surveyor observed the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #1 administer The resident in rooms #132 medication to Resident #60. The door to the effects related to this practice. resident's room had an sign. indicated that PPE such as gloves and should be worn while providing high-contact care activating All residents have the potential to be with a resident to reduce the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) affected by this practice. The surveyor observed the LPN #1 don gloves and to entering the resident's room to administer The Director of Nursing and Infection Preventionist (IP) provided In-service medication. the LPN #1 administered a to the resident. The surveyor observed the re-education to all staff on the policies for: LPN #1 put her gloved hands under her gown into "Enhanced Barrier Precautions," her scrub top pockets and retrieve the plastic top "Personal Protective Equipment," for the NJEX Order 28.4(b)(1). The LPN #1 then applied a "Handwashing/Hand Hygiene," and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to the resident's "Assisting the Resident with In-room Meals." The education included but was while the resident was lying in their bed. The LPN #1 gave Resident #60 the oral (by mouth) not limited to donning/doffing of PPE, medications to be given. the LPN #1 including the discarding of PPE. observed the resident take their medications, the LPN #1 with her gloved hands, searched through The Infection Preventionist conducted an her scrub pockets without removing any items. audit of all residents who are on Upon exiting the room, the LPN #1 at the Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EBP) to doorway removed her gown and gloves disposing ensure proper signage on the door indicating the need for EBP. the items outside the resident's room in the medication cart garbage bin. The Infection Preventionist and Director of At 8/28/24 at 10:00 AM, the surveyor observed Nursing provided in-service education to the LPN #1 administer medications to Resident all CNAs on the policy and procedure for #338. The door to the room of Resident #338 had "Handwashing/Hand Hygiene," between sign. The surveyor observed the LPN #1 residents, upon entering and exiting don gloves and wexame prior to entering the resident rooms, and during meal service resident's room to administer medication. The assistance. LPN #1 administered medications to the resident

PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315477 R WING 08/29/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD CAREONE AT WAYNE **WAYNE, NJ 07470** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 11 F 880 and exited the room. The LPN #1 removed her The Director of Nursing provided and gloves outside doorway of the room in-service re-education to all CNAs on the and disposed of the PPE in the medication cart's use of a disposable clothing protector to be used at mealtimes, as requested by a garbage bin. resident. On 8/28/24 at 12:45 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #1 about PPE use. The LPN #1 stated when removing used The Infection Preventionist (IP) or and gloves, they should be disposed designee will conduct random audits for of inside the room. The LPN #1 further stated PPE use and handwashing compliance gloved hands shouldn't be put inside scrub including donning/doffing and disposal of pockets under PPE The surveyor PPE as well as handwashing/hand discussed observations during medication hygiene between residents and at administration pass. The LPN #1 acknowledged mealtimes. Audits will be conducted on 5 she did not dispose of removed PPE prior to staff per day x one week, then 10 staff exiting the room and should not have disposed members per week x 4 weeks, then 10 the used PPE in the medication cart garbage bin staff members per month x 3 months. outside of the room. Additionally, the LPN #1 Results of the audits will be reported to stated she should not have put gloved hands under her gown and into her scrub pockets. the Administrator and QAPI committee monthly x 4 months for review and follow On 8/28/24 at 12:51 PM, the surveyor interviewed up as needed. the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) about PPE use and removal. The stated PPE should be The QAPI committee meets on a monthly disposed of in the resident's room, prior to exit basis. and not outside the room in the hallway. The stated it was not ok to go into pockets with gloved hands while using PPE and in the resident's room. The surveyor discussed the above concerns observed during medication administration by the LPN #1. The acknowledged it was not appropriate protocol. On 8/28/24 at 1:44 PM, the surveyor, in the presence of the survey team, informed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) of the above concerns observed during medication administration. There was no verbal response by the facility at this time.

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED
		315477	B. WING		08/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470	00/23/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 880	competency of PP no additional responsion additional responsion and responsion an	AM, the facility provided E use for LPN #1. There was onse provided by the facility. wed the facility's policy titled Precautions" with a last revised 12. The policy did not address sal of PPE. wed the facility's policy titled We Equipment" with a last tober 2018. Under Policy Implementation, it read, "5. Ipper donning, use, and disposal upon orientation and at regular policy did not further address	F 88		
	interviewed the U. had a communal dresidents preferred On 8/28/24 at 12:1 meal service in the observed the U.S. approached the forentered room # tray on the bedside who resided in the BST closer to the resident in the uniterview of	2:05 PM, the surveyor S. FOIA (b) (6) who stated that the facility ining area, but most of the meals in their rooms. 5 PM, the surveyor observed South Unit. The surveyor FOIA (b) (6) od cart, removed a tray and placed the food etable (BST) of the resident right side bed and moved the esident. The resident fice. The			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CAREONE AT WAYNE CAMPINE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470 CAMPINE PREPIX REALLATORY OR LSC BIENTIFYMOS INFORMATION) PREPIX PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CHARLES BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREPIX TAG		DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CAREONE AT WAYNE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SALACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470			345477	B WING			_	
### SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 13 went to the ice machine, used the scoop, removed the ice, reentered room #134 delivered the cup of ice, extend the road and returned to the food cart with no observed hand hygiene. The surveyor observed signage outside of Room #132 which included: everyone must clean their hands, including before entering and when leaving the room; wear gloves and a for the following NJ Exo Order 26.4(b)(1)	NAME OF B	20/4050 00 011001150	319477	D. WING_	OTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE 7/D SODE		08/29/2024	
(MATIDE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (MATERIAL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREPRIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROPRIATE PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETION F 880 Continued From page 13 Went to the ice machine, used the scoop, removed the ice, reentered room #134 delivered the cup of ice, exited the room and returned to the food cart with no observed hand hygiene. The surveyor observed signage outside of Room # 132 Which indicated the resident was on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) (1) Which included: everyone must clean their hands, including before entering and when leaving the room; wear gloves and a Page 10 Pag	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, , ,			
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX EACH DEFICIENCY WILLST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX FASO CONSECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CONSECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 880 Continued From page 13 F 880 F 880 F 880 Went to the ice machine, used the scoop, removed the ice, reentered from #134 delivered the cup of ice, exited the room and returned to the food cart with no observed hand hygiene. The surveyor observed signage outside of Room #132 which included: everyone must clean their hands, including before entering and when leaving the room; wear gloves and a provide the place of the following Not be considered including the room; wear gloves and a provide place of the following Not be considered including central line; Not become action of the place of the place of the food tray on the BST of the resident who resided in the right side bed, removed the plastic coverings from the food items, and poured the placed the food tray on the BST of the resident who resided in the right side bed, removed the plastic coverings from the food items, and poured the plastic coverings from the food items, and poured the plastic coverings from the food items, and poured the plastic coverings from the food tray on the linen cart with no observed hand hygiene, removed a pillowcase from the linen cart with no observed hand hygiene, removed a pillowcase from the linen cart and reentered room #1 plowcase from the linen cart and reentered room #1 plowcase from the linen cart and reentered room #1 plowcase from the linen cart and reentered room #1 plowcase from the linen cart and reentered room #1 plowcase from the linen cart and reentered room #1 plowcase from the linen cart and reentered room #1 plowcase from the linen cart with no observed had hygiene.	CAREONE	AT WAYNE						
F 880 Continued From page 13 went to the ice machine, used the scoop, removed the ice, reentered room #134 delivered the cup of ice, skited the room and returned to the food cart with no observed hand hygiene. The surveyor observed signage outside of Room #132 which indicated the resident was on NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included; everyone must clean their hands, including before entering and when leaving the room; wear gloves and a "Substantial Control of NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Strong School*** Or NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) which included. **Order 26.4(b)(1) which included.					WAYNE, NJ 07470			
went to the ice machine, used the scoop, removed the ice, reentered room #134 delivered the cup of ice, exited the room and returned to the food cart with no observed hand hygiene. The surveyor observed signage outside of Room #132 which indicated the resident was on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) which included: everyone must clean their hands, including before entering and when leaving the room; wear gloves and a for of the following NJ Exco Order 26.401 Activities which included: everyone must clean their hands, which included. ** **Indicated of the food the	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	_D BE	COMPLETION	
she used to protect the residents clothing. The surveyor observed the used to protect the resident in room # used and put a towel on the resident which she again stated was used as a clothing protector. There was no observed hand hygiene when the used the room, exited	F 880	went to the ice machi removed the ice, reer the cup of ice, exited the food cart with no of the surveyor observed # 132 which indicated NJ Ex Order 26.4 included: everyone mincluding before enter room; wear gloves an NJ Exec Order 26.4 included NJ Ex Order 26.4 included: everyone mincluding before enter room; wear gloves an NJ Ex Order 26.4 included NJ Ex Order 26.4 including NJ Ex Order 26.4 included: NJ Ex Order 26.4 including NJ Ex Order 26.4 included: NJ E	the room #134 delivered the room and returned to observed hand hygiene. The ded signage outside of Room the resident was on the room and when leaving the room the following for the	F	880			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315477 B. WING				·	29/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 193 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD NAYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	discussed the breaks who acknowledge performed hand hygic surveyor showed the stated that she washould have performed entering and exiting an on which washing. A review of the facility Handwashing/ Hand and edited on 3/18/20 considers hand hygie prevent the spread of infectionsall person in-serviced on the impreventing the transminealthcare-associated are expected to adhe and procedures. A review of the facility Barrier Precautions or revealedthe EBPs spread of multi-drug revealedthe EBPs spread of multi-drug revealedthe purpos provide appropriate a choose to receive me tray on the overbed to surveyor shows the second sec	t 12:45 PM, the surveyor in infection control with the ged she should have ene between residents. The signage. The was not aware that she ed hand hygiene when a resident's room who was It's policy entitled, "Hygiene", dated as revised 224 revealedthe facility ne the primary means to healthcare-associated nel are trained and regularly cortance of hand hygiene in hission of dinfectionsall personnel re to hand hygiene policies It's policy entitled; "Enhanced dated as revised 8/2022 are utilized to prevent the resistant organisms sstaff are trained prior to	F	8880			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315477	B. WING			C 8/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470		0/20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 8/28/24 at 1:44 PI the above observation and U.S. FOI acknowledged that haperformed according including before enter	M, the surveyor discussed as and concerns with the A (b) (6)) who and hygiene should be to CDC regulations ring and exiting a resident's and between residents ssistance. No further ded.	F 8	80		

PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X2)			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061619	B. WING	C 08/29/2024			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA COAK RIDGE J 07470	,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 000	WITH THE STANDAR ADMINISTRATIVE C STANDARDS FOR L TERM CARE FACILI'S UBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A COMP DEFICIENCY AND E IMPLEMENTED. FA DEFICIENCIES MAY ENFORCEMENT AC WITH THE PROVISION	PLETION DATE, FOR EACH NSURE THAT THE PLAN IS ILURE TO CORRECT RESULT IN TION IN ACCORDANCE ONS OF THE NEW RATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, ORCEMENT OF	S 000				
S 560	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff to resident evening shift as mand Jersey. The facility w. Nursing Aide) staffing follows:	omply with applicable	S 560	The facility leadership team has met or ongoing basis and continue to identify staffing challenges and areas of improvement for licensed and certified staffing needs. Any resident has the potential to be affected.	′	9/30/24	
	(NJDOH) memo, date	ey Department of Health ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated)		affected.			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/15/24

BMVD11

PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jers	ey Department of Hea	itn							
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY			
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLE	ETED			
					C	;			
		061619	B. WING		08/2	9/2024			
			DDDECC CITY CTATE ZID CODE						
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
CAREONE	E AT WAYNE	493 BLAC	K OAK RIDGE	ROAD					
CAREONE	AI WATNE	WAYNE, N	IJ 07470						
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)			
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE			
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	RIATE	DATE			
			1	DEFICIENCY)		1			
0.500			0.500						
S 560	Continued From page	e 1	S 560			ı			
	30·13-18 new minim	um staffing requirements for		The facility has implemented a signific	cant	1			
	nursing homes," indic			above market rate for nurses and cert		1			
	•				.iiieu	I			
	Governor signed into			nursing assistants.		1			
		0:13-18 (the Act), which				1			
		staffing requirements in		The facility has implemented an incen		I			
	nursing homes.			program including sign-on bonuses for	r	1			
	The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021:			new hires, and referral bonuses for		ı			
				employees referring staff where		ı			
				appropriate.		ı			
				'' '		1			
	One Certified Nurse A	Aide (CNA) to every eight		The facility continues to conduct ongo	oina	1			
	residents for the day	, ,		job fairs, internally and externally with	•	1			
	residents for the day	Silit.		immediate interviews and contingency		1			
	On a dina at a ana ata# .			· ·	'	1			
	One direct care staff			offers.		I			
		ning shift, provided that no				1			
		staff members shall be		The facility implemented an expedited	i	1			
	The state of the s	ct staff member shall be		onboarding process to new hires.		1			
	signed in to work as a	a CNA and shall perform				1			
	nurse aide duties: and	d		The facility will use agency staff as ne	eded	1			
				to meet staffing needs.		I			
	One direct care staff	member to every 14				1			
		t shift, provided that each		4.		1			
		ber shall sign in to work as a		The DON and/or Designee meets with	n the	1			
	CNA and perform CN	•		staffing coordinator daily to review fac		1			
	ora rama portonii ora			census, call outs if any, and staffing		1			
	As par the "Nurse Sta	affing Report" completed by		needs.		ı			
	the facility for the wee			needs.		1			
	-	<u>~</u>		The DON and/or Designed will requite		1			
	08/11/2024 to 08/24/2			The DON and/or Designee will monito		1			
		ing for residents on five (5)		outs and staffing ratios weekly until th	e	ı			
	of 14 day shifts as fol	lows:		requirement is met.		1			
		s for 88 residents on the day		The results of the audits will be forward	rded				
	shift, required at least	t 11 CNAs.		to the facility Administrator and QAA					
	-08/12/24 had 10 CN	As for 85 residents on the		Committee for further review and					
	day shift, required at	least 11 CNAs.		recommendations as needed.					
		s for 85 residents on the day							
	shift, required at least								
	-	As for 87 residents on the							
	day shift, required at								
	-00/10/24 Had o CINA	s for 83 residents on the day	1		ļ	i			

PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 2 shift, required at least 10 CNAs. On 08/28/24 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Assistant/ Staffing Coordinator (CNA/SC). The CAN/SC stated she was aware and based the staffing schedule on the state regulations. The CNA/SC stated that staffing regulations were met majority		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	Y
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 2 shift, required at least 10 CNAs. On 08/28/24 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Assistant/Staffing Coordinator (CNA/SC). The CAN/SC stated she was aware and based the staffing schedule on the state regulations. The CNA/SC stated that staffing regulations were met majority S TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE COMPLETE DATE ON 08/28/24 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Assistant/Staffing Coordinator (CNA/SC). The CAN/SC stated that staffing regulations were met majority				A. BOILBING.		C	
CAREONE AT WAYNE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 2 shift, required at least 10 CNAs. On 08/28/24 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Assistant/ Staffing Coordinator (CNA/SC). The CAN/SC stated she was aware and based the staffing schedule on the state regulations. The CNA/SC stated that staffing regulations were met majority			061619	B. WING		l l	24
CAREONE AT WAYNE (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 2 shift, required at least 10 CNAs. On 08/28/24 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Assistant/ Staffing Coordinator (CNA/SC). The CAN/SC stated she was aware and based the staffing schedule on the state regulations. The CNA/SC stated that staffing regulations were met majority	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 2 shift, required at least 10 CNAs. On 08/28/24 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Assistant/ Staffing Coordinator (CNA/SC). The CAN/SC stated she was aware and based the staffing schedule on the state regulations. The CNA/SC stated that staffing regulations were met majority (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE On 08/28/24 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Assistant/ Staffing Coordinator (CNA/SC). The CAN/SC stated she was aware and based the staffing schedule on the state regulations. The CNA/SC stated that staffing regulations were met majority	CAREONI	E AT WAYNE			ROAD		
shift, required at least 10 CNAs. On 08/28/24 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Certified Nursing Assistant/ Staffing Coordinator (CNA/SC). The CAN/SC stated she was aware and based the staffing schedule on the state regulations. The CNA/SC stated that staffing regulations were met majority	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE COM	MPLETE
On 8/29/24 at 9:30 AM, the surveyor asked the Director of Nursing, and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator for any policy related to sufficient staffing. No further information was provided.	S 560	shift, required at least On 08/28/24 at 12:46 interviewed the Certif Staffing Coordinator (stated she was aware schedule on the state stated that staffing reg of the time. On 8/29/24 at 9:30 Al Director of Nursing, a Home Administrator fo sufficient staffing.	PM, the surveyor ied Nursing Assistant/ CNA/SC). The CAN/SC and based the staffing regulations. The CNA/SC gulations were met majority M, the surveyor asked the nd the Licensed Nursing or any policy related to	S 560			

		POST	-CERT	TFICATION	N REVISIT RE	EPORT	•		
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing	STRUCTION					DATE O	F REVISIT
	Y1	D. Willig			1		Y2	10/21/2	.024 _{Y3}
	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, CIT		PCODE		
CAREO	NE AT WAYNE				493 BLACK OAK RIDGE WAYNE, NJ 07470	ROAD			
program, corrected provision	ort is completed by a qua , to show those deficienced d and the date such corre n number and the identific ey report form).	ies previously repective action was a	orted on the accomplishe	CMS-2567, Staten d. Each deficiency	nent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	I Plan of Coled using eith	rrection, that have er the regulation o	r LSC	
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4	l .	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix	F0695	Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction
Reg.#	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Completed
LSC		09/12/2024	LSC		09/12/2024	LSC			09/12/2024
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC		_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
			1			1			

LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Reg. # Reg.# Completed Completed Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg.# Completed Reg.# Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY** SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR **REVIEWED BY** DATE DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY DATE **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? 8/29/2024 YES NO Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06) Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: BMVD12

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT										
	R / SUPPLIER / C		MULTIPLE CONS	STRUCTION					DATE O	F REVISIT
061619	CATION NUMBER		A. Building B. Wing					Y2	10/21/2	024 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODI			<u> </u>
CAREON	IE AT WAYNE				493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD					
						WAYNE, NJ 07470				
corrective	e action was acc tion prefix code	omplished	. Each deficien	cy should be fully	/ identified us	y reported that have bee ing either the regulation les shown to the left of e	or LSC provision r	number and t	he	
ITEI	M		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			09/30/2024	LSC —			LSC			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			,	LSC —			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
			•	_						
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
				<u> </u>						
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW (8/29/2024	FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON					DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN		_	YES	s 🔲 no

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: BMVD12

PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315477	B. WING _			08/29/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA		
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000			
K 324 SS=F	New Jersey Departmesurvey and Field Ope 08/29/2024, and Care to be in noncompliant participation in Medic 483.90(a), Life Safety Edition of the National (NFPA) 101, Life Safety EXISTING Health Care one at Wayne is partial basement built built in 2023. Acute care one at Wayne is partial basement built built in 2023. Acute care one at Wayne is partial basement built built in 2023. Acute care floor and therapy is in is composed of Type divided into four - smooth generator does approprize existing building and 100% of the addition Maintenance Director Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities Cooking Facilities Cooking Facilities Cooking Facilities * residential cooking eappliances such as material cooking in accordance cooking in accordance cooking in accordance cooking facilities oper compartments with 30 with the conditions unor	s a two-story building with a in 1966 with an addition are is located on the first the basement. The facility II protected construction and oke zones. The 500 KW eximately 75 % of the the 350 KW generator does building as per the Regional control of Commercial Cooking	K	71TI F		8/30/24 (X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

09/16/2024

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315477	B. WING			08/	29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			49	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD VAYNE, NJ 07470	1 00	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 324	30 or fewer patients 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4 Cooking facilities pro per 9.2.3 are not req hazardous areas, bu corridor.	smoke compartments with comply with conditions under 4. It steeted according to NFPA 96 uired to be enclosed as t shall not be open to the 3.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through	K	324			
	by: Based on observation 08/28/2024 in the profession of the systems nozzles were protect against fire in 2012 Edition, Section This deficient practicular residents and was An observation in the revealed that the were system (over the coorsuppression spray no positioned to protect In an interview at the confirmed the observation of the facility's U.S. FOIA	and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) determined that the facility 2 of 5 kitchen cooking mical fire suppression re in the proper position to accordance with NFPA 101: a 19.3.2.5.1 and NFPA 96. re had the potential to affect a evidenced by the following: re facility kitchen at 1:40 PM, at chemical fire suppression re poking equipment) had two recovered by the following equipment.			The Director of Environmental services immediately contacted (the vendor) for a service call to adjust the positioning of 2 nozzles for the wet chemical fire suppression system. 8/30/24 the Vendor adjusted the nozzle over the appliance line. All drops are nepositioned as per regulation over appliances. No residents had untoward effects related to this practice. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. 3. The Regional Environmental Services Director provided in-service education.	the es ow	
	confirmed the observent. The facility's U.S. FOIA	(b) (6) was notified of the he Life Safety Code survey			3. The Regional Environmental Services		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315477	B. WING _		08/	29/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINED DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 324	Continued From page NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 96	÷ 2	К3	U.S. FOIA (b) (6) regarding propositioning of all nozzles of the wet chemical fire suppression system (or the cooking equipment) to protect the cooking equipment. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (the vendor) will conduct semi-annual inspections on an on-going) of the suppression system in the dietary department to ensure proper alignmental nozzles. 4. The Environmental Services Director designee will conduct routine inspect of the suppression system in the dietary department to ensure proper alignmental nozzles. The inspections will be viven at 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months quarterly x 2 quarters. Results of the inspections will be protous the Regional Environmental Services Director as well as the QAPI commit monthly for review and follow-up as needed.	er ent of or ions ary ent of eekly then		
K 345 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - 7 A fire alarm system is accordance with an a with the requirements	Testing and Maintenance Testing and Maintenance It tested and maintained in It pproved program complying It of NFPA 70, National TPA 72, National Fire Alarm Records of system	К3	The QAPI committee meets monthly 45		9/12/24	

PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OL. VILLI	C . C	MEDIO/ ND CEITVICEC				<u> </u>	2. 0000 0001
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315477	B. WING			08/	29/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				49	93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD		
CAREONE	E AT WAYNE			W	VAYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE
K 345	Continued From pag	e 3	K	345			
11 0-10	' '			343			
		ance and testing are readily					
	available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, documentation review and interview on 8/28/2024 and 8/29/2024 in the						
					1.		
					1.		
	presence of the U.S				The Fire Alarm System was installed		
	the U.S. FOIA (b)				February 2023.		
		acility failed to ensure that			February 2023.		
		sitivity testing of the smoke			The smoke detection sensitivity test wa	10	
		eleted in accordance with			performed 9/11/2024.	13	
		re Alarm and Signaling Code			periorified 9/11/2024.		
		n 14.4.5.3.2. This deficient			No residents had untoward effects rela	tod	
		ential to affect all residents			to this practice.	icu	
	and was evidenced b				to the preside.		
	and was syndemosa s	y the renewing.			2.		
	1. Observations on 0	8/28/24 from 9:10 AM to					
		noke detectors were in the			All residents have the potential to be		
	corridors, the resider				affected by this practice.		
	concealed areas thro				, '		
					3.		
	2. A review of the fac	ility's "Inspection and Testing			The vendor, NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 v	vill	
		3/24, provided by the			perform inspection of the Fire Alarm		
	8/29/2024, revealed	the report had no reference			system (smoke detection sensitivity tes	t)	
	to a smoke detection	sensitivity test.			every two years beginning September	11,	
					2024 with the next scheduled inspectio	n	
		time of the observations, the			September 11, 2026.		
	confirmed the sn	noke sensitivity testing was					
	not completed on the				The Environmental services director ha	ıs	
					sent a calendar invite to the vendor for		
		(b) (6) and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)			this scheduled inspection date.		
		otified of the deficient					
	practice at Life Safet	=			4.		
	conference at 3:35 P	M.			The Environmental Service Director or		
					designee will maintain the calendar		
	NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3	31.2(e)			reminder for the Fire Alarm Vendor to		
	NFPA 70, 72				conduct the bi-annual inspection of the		

smoke detection sensitivity test.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			SURVEY PLETED
		315477	B. WING			08/	29/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAREONE	AT WAYNE				93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD VAYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
K 345	Continued From page	2.4	K	345			
					Results of the inspections will be provided to the Regional Environmental Services Director, the facility Administrator. as we as the QAPI committee on a bi-annual basis for review and recommendation an needed.	s /ell	
K 351 SS=F	Sprinkler System - Ins CFR(s): NFPA 101	stallation	K	351	The QAPI committee meets monthly.		9/30/24
	construction type, are approved automatic s accordance with NFP. Installation of Sprinkle In Type I and II construction measures are permitt sprinkler protection in or local regulations produced in Information of Inf	protected throughout by an prinkler system in A 13, Standard for the er Systems. Fuction, alternative protection ed to be substituted for specific areas where state pohibit sprinklers. It is are not required in clothes apping rooms where the area exceed 6 square feet and exceed 6 square feet and except for installation of 1.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 9.7.1.1(1)			1. The Director of Environmental services immediately contacted (the vendor). A que and purchase order have been obtaine	ote	

PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315477		315477	B. WING			08/29/2024	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAREONE	AT WAYNE				33 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD		
040.1=	CLIMMADY CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		VV	AYNE, NJ 07470		0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	Continued From page	÷ 5	K 3	351			
	and NFPA 101: 2012, This deficient practice	accordance with NFPA 13 Sections 9.7 and 19.3.5.1. had the potential to affect evidenced by the following:			and the installation of automatic fire sprinkler protection (sprinkler heads) to the first accessible landing in Stairwells B, C and D has been scheduled for 9/27/2024.		
	Observations betwee stairwells A, B, C and fire sprinkler coverage landing. In an interview at the confirmed the observation of the facility's U.S. FOIA findings at the life safe	n 10:33 AM and 3:00 PM at D, revealed there was no e under first accessible			No residents had untoward effects related to this practice. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. 3. The Regional Environmental Services Director conducted environmental roun	ds	
	08/29/2024. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 13, 25	1.2(e)			with the Environmental Services Directors to ensure automatic fire sprinkler protection was in all areas of the facility accordance with NFPA 13 and NFPA 101:2012, Sections 9.7 and 19.3.5.1. 4. The Environmental Services Director of designee will ensure quarterly inspectionare maintained of the automatic sprinkles system by an approved vendor (i.e. Fire Security Technology).	r ons er	
					Results of the quarterly inspections will provided to the Regional Environmenta Director; the facility Administrator as we as the QAPI committee monthly for reviand recommendation as needed.	l ell	
K 362 SS=F	Corridors - Constructi CFR(s): NFPA 101	on of Walls	K 3	362	The QAPI committee meets monthly.		8/30/24

PRINTED: 11/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315477					08/29/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CAREONE AT WAYNE				4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD VAYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 362			K 362				
					The penetration above the corridor doctor the ceiling next to room #103 was immediately repaired on 8/28/24 by the Environmental Services Director. The penetration above the corridor doctor the ceiling next to room #101 was immediately repaired on 8/28/24 by the Environmental Services Director. No residents had untoward effects related to this practice.	er in	

2.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315477			B. WING		08/29/2024	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAREONE	AT WAYNE			493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
K 362	2. An observation at 3 revealed a hole corridor door in the cell in an interview at the confirmed the observation. The facility's U.S. FOIA	and the wall above the eiling next to room #101. Stime, the street and stree	K 36	All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. The Regional Environmental Service Director conducted facility rounds wit Director of Environmental Services to demonstrate the procedure on how to inspect for any holes/ penetration in the facility walls. 3. The Regional Environmental Service Director provided in-service education the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) immediately inspect areas after any service and/or repair work has been completed by facility vendors. 4. The Environmental Services Director designee will conduct routine inspect of the facility's walls to ensure there a no holes or penetrations in the walls. inspections will be conducted weekly weeks, then monthly, on-going. Results of the inspections will be proto the Regional Environmental Service Director, the facility Administrator. as as the QAPI committee monthly for reand recommendation as needed.	or to	
K 521 SS=E	CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC	and air conditioning shall	K 52	The QAPI committee meets on a more basis.	8/30/24	
	r icauriy, verillialiori, a	ind an conditioning shall				

OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315477			B. WING		08/	/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CAREONE AT WAYNE			49	3 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD		
(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	х	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
comply with 9.2 and accordance with the specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9	d shall be installed in e manufacturer's 9.2	K	521			
08/28/2024 in the p), facility failed to mai Air Conditioner (PT accordance with NF 19.5.2.1. This deficient pract PTAC units observe the residents in 7 re	and us. FOIA (b) (6) and us. FOIA (b) (6) it was determined that the ntain their Packaged Terminal AC) units in safe condition in FPA 101:2012 Edition, Section ice was identified for 7 of 68 ed, had the potential to affect			157, 181, 182 and 184. No residents had untoward effects relate to this practice. 2. All residents have the potential to be		
During the tour between the presence and observed the follows: Room# 110,117,150 units filters were closed in an interview at the confirmed the observed. The facility's U.S. FO	the surveyor ring: 6,157,181,182 and 184 PTAC paged and dirty. The time, the surveyor ring: (a) (b) (6) was notified of the			3. The Regional Environmental Services Director provided in-service education the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the importance of maintaining the Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner (PTAC) units in safe condition in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition 19.5 2.1. The Environmental Services Director implemented a monthly cleaning scheef or all PTAC units' filters within the facility.	on, nas dule	
	Continued From pactomply with 9.2 and accordance with the specifications. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observations/08/28/2024 in the pactordance with NF 19.5.2.1. This deficient practipate of the residents in 7 rounds of the following: During the tour between the presence observed the following: During the tour between the presence observed the following: In an interview at the confirmed the observed the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence of the facility's U.S. FO findings at the Life of the presence o	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview on 08/28/2024 in the presence of U.S. FOIA (b) (6) I), it was determined that the facility failed to maintain their Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner (PTAC) units in safe condition in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section 19.5.2.1. This deficient practice was identified for 7 of 68 PTAC units observed, had the potential to affect the residents in 7 rooms, and was evidenced by the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of userved the following: Room# 110,117,156,157,181,182 and 184 PTAC units filters were clogged and dirty. In an interview at the time, the users and userved the findings at the Life Safety Code survey exit on	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview on 08/28/2024 in the presence of U.S. FOIA (b) (6) In accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section 19.5.2.1. This deficient practice was identified for 7 of 68 PTAC units observed, had the potential to affect the residents in 7 rooms, and was evidenced by the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of U.S. FOIA (b) (a) the presence of U.S. This deficient practice was identified for 7 of 68 PTAC units observed, had the potential to affect the residents in 7 rooms, and was evidenced by the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of U.S. This deficient practice was identified for 7 of 68 PTAC units observed, had the potential to affect the residents in 7 rooms, and was evidenced by the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence and the potential to affect the residents in 7 rooms, and was evidenced by the following: Room# 110,117,156,157,181,182 and 184 PTAC units filters were clogged and dirty. In an interview at the time, the and units of the findings at the Life Safety Code survey exit on	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E AT WAYNE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview on 08/28/2024 in the presence of U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and (195 FOIA	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview on 08/28/2024 in the presence of U.S. FOIA (b) (6) BYTAC units observed, had the potential to affect the residents in 7 rooms, and was evidenced by the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of and many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of many the surveyor observed the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence of maintaining	ROWDER OR SUPPLIER 315477 B. WING STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 433 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (REACH DEFICIENCY MUST ARE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview on 08/28/2024 in the presence of U.S. FOIA. (D) (6) Based on observations and interview on 19.5.2.1. This deficient practice was identified for 7 of 68 PTAC units observed, had the potential to affect the residents in 7 rooms, and was evidenced by the following: During the tour between 8:30 AM and 3:35 PM in the presence and provided interview on observed the following: Room# 110,117,156,157,181,182 and 184 PTAC units filters were clogged and dirty. In an interview at the time, the presence of provided in service education to the U.S. FOIA (D) (G) The regional Environmental Services Director provided in-service education to the U.S. FOIA (D) (G) The importance of maintaining the Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner (PTAC) units of maintain the presence and provided in-service education to the U.S. FOIA (D) (G) The presence of and provided in-service education to the U.S. FOIA (D) (G) The facility's U.S. FOIA (D) (G) The importance of maintaining the Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner (PTAC) units in safe condition in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section 19.5.2.1. The facility's U.S. FOIA (D) (G) The importance of maintaining the Packaged Terminal Air Conditioner (PTAC) units in safe condition in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section 19.5.2.1. The Environmental Services Director has implemented a monthly cleaning schedule for all PTAC units' filters within the facility.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315477	B. WING _			08/	29/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			49	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 93 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD VAYNE, NJ 07470			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 521	Continued From page N.J.A.C. 8:39 - 31.2(e NFPA 90A.	÷)		521	Services department were educated by the Environmental Services Director, w regards to the monthly cleaning schedular for the PTAC filters. 4. The Environmental Services Director w conduct inspections of 10 PTAC units the ensure the filters are cleaned as per the implemented cleaning schedule. Audits will be conducted weekly x 4 weeks, the monthly x 3 months, then quarterly x 3 quarters. The results of the inspection will be provided to the Regional Environmental Services Director, the facility Administrator. as well as the QAPI committee annually for review and follow-up as needed. The QAPI committee meets on a month basis.	rith ule rill o e s en		
K 908 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas and Vacuum Pip Testing Operations The gas and vacuum tested as part of a mainclude the required einspections and testin required. 5.1.14.2.3, B.5.2, 5.2.99) This REQUIREMENT by:	ed Systems - Inspection and ed Systems - Inspection and systems are inspected and aintenance program and elements. Records of the ag are maintained as 13, 5.3.13, 5.3.13.4 (NFPA is not met as evidenced ation review and interview on	K	908	1.		10/16/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315477	B. WING		08/29/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/20/2021	
CAREONI	AT WAYNE			493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD		
				WAYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
K 908	o8/28/2024 in the pre , it was failed to inspect, mair Oxygen system as paprogram in accordance. This deficient practice all residents and was 1. A review of the fact system inspection as: 01/26/2024 indicated inspection test in the "sensor stuck at 30". There were no repair facility. 2. A review of the fact system inspection as: 2/16/2024 indicated the system inspection as: 2/16/2024 indicated the fact system) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) determined that the facility nain, and test the piped-in art of a maintenance be with NFPA 99. The had the potential to affect evidenced by the following: Ility's annual medical gas reseasment report dated that medical gas area alarm following rooms: Ility's annual medical gas reseasment report dated that medical gas area alarm following rooms: Ility's annual medical gas researed records provided by the lity's annual medical gas researed report dated the following: change over in a preserve in use failed and ylinder pressure low failed. In the following of the following over in the following: There were	K 908	The Environmental Services Director immediately contacted (the vendors) for repair services. Invoices and Purchase Orders were obtained to replace the vacuum gauge/sensor stuck at 30 for rooms including # 103-105, 127-131, 147, 14 The Environmental Services Director immediately contacted (the vendors) for repair services. Invoices and Purchase Orders were obtained to replace the Emergency Reserve Cylinder. There are no residents residing in the facility with orders for suctioning, at th time. No residents had untoward effects related to this practice.	8. S	
		5 PM, the us folk and us folks. 5. (b) (6) was notified of the ne Life Safety Code survey		3. The Director of Nursing conducted an audit of all residents with orders for NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 who reside in rooms including # NJ Ex Order 26.4(b). Residents with practitioner orders were provided with alternate means of were provided with alternate means of including but not lim to NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 The Director of Nursing conducted an audit of all residents with practitioner orders for Nursing conducted in room orders for Nursing conducted in r	s for ited	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315477	B. WING _		0	8/29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD WAYNE, NJ 07470		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
K 908	Continued From page	11	K 9	including # NJ Ex Order 26. There are no residents with orders at this time. Residents with NJ Ex Order 26.451 order admitted to rooms including # will be provi	rs who are rs who are rs who are rs who are rector will rector wil	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - BUILDING			DATE OF REVI	SIT				
315477	B. Wing		Y2	10/21/2024	Y3				
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
CAREONE AT WAYNE		493 BLACK OAK RIDGE ROAD							
		WAYNE, NJ 07470							

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0324	Correction Completed 08/30/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0345	Correction Completed 09/12/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0351	Correction Completed 09/30/2024
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0362	Correction Completed 08/30/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0521	Correction Completed 08/30/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0908	Correction Completed 10/16/2024
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO	SENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNA	ATURE OF SURVEYOR	1	DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 8/29/2024		CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES				es 🗆 no		